The Genesis Project

The Second Mile Resolution October 1, 2014

MATTHEW 5 And whoever compels you to go one mile, go with him two. Give to him who asks you, and from him who wants to borrow from you do not turn away.

At this time in our history The Genesis Project Staff, Elders and Overseers resolve to pursue the purchase of real property located at 3525 Riverdale Road, Ogden, UT 84405. In addition to this purchase we also intend to partner with and purchase the operating business of HUB 801, a reception and event center currently occupying the above mentioned property. As of January 1, 2015 The Genesis Project intends to relocate all corporate worship services and events to this space as a permanent home and headquarters for our church. At the same time we will transition our 12th Street location into "The Genesis Project Serve Center", this will serve as a place to serve and support those in need in our community 7 days a week. Last, we will move all Genesis Project office space into the "Building God's Way" building on 29th and Washington to serve as a counseling and leadership center for all Genesis Project ministries. The ultimate goal will be for The Genesis Project to make significant up front investment in our city to create an economic funding engine that will drive the mission based movement of The Genesis Project into the future.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project is a church whose head is Jesus Christ and thus we believe that we are called to be living, moving and alive.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project is a church whose heart and mission is set on total city transformation in Ogden, Utah.

WHEREAS, Over the last several years The Genesis Project has experienced significant growth in the areas of church attendance, scope of ministries and outreach into our city.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project is committed to reach the hurting, broken and poor in our city and therefore must look for creative funding solutions outside of the scope of traditional tithes and offerings.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project recognizes that the congregation that God has entrusted to us constitute "The Church" and the treasure of said Church are those within our city we have the privilege of serving with the love, compassion and Gospel of Jesus.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project affirms that "The Church" is not a building and monitory things are not our treasure or our goal.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project strives to be a church that will perpetuate and grow in Ogden from generation to generation until the return of Jesus to earth and we believe that property ownership and entrepreneurship will greatly assist in this goal.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project strives to be a model of Church Planting and city transformation across the world, acting as both a sending organization as well as a funding organization.

WHEREAS, The Genesis Project firmly believes in the supernatural provision of Christ for His Church and strive to walk in this provision as a people who are ready and available.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will continue to live, move and find our being in the leadership and direction of Jesus.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will continue to focus upon our greatest treasure....people.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will not be defined as a building, a budget or programming that often evolves and changes. We will be defined as a church empowered by the direction of the Holy Spirit and on Mission in our world.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will embark on a new season of growth in facilities, finances, ministries and outreach through the purchase of property and enterprise.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will continue with steadfast determination upon the purpose set before us by Christ to be a light in the dark places of the city of Ogden, Utah.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will always strive to be a place of hope, refuge and acceptance 7 days a week to those who are in need in Ogden. We will accomplish this in 3 separate locations in the city of Ogden, each building will serve a specific purpose for the church; 1.) Serve (12th Street) 2.) Lead (29th Street) 3.) Worship and Community (Riverdale Rd.).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Genesis Project will set our sights on Church Planting and multiplication as a hub of training, sending and funding.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that on January 1, 2015 The Genesis Project will come under contract to purchase the entire grounds at 3525 Riverdale Road and enter into a management agreement of all business conducted on site with Hub 801 Events and Services for a term of seven years. The Genesis Project will hold public services at this location every Wednesday Evening and all day on Sundays during this time and will do so rent free and only sharing in 20% of taxes and utilities. At the end of seven years all ownership of business and property will be offered for purchase to The Genesis Project for \$1.3 million dollars, upon this purchase all agreements and contracts with Hub 801 will be complete.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that beginning on January 1, 2015 the Genesis Project will shift all service and outreach into the community of Ogden to our building at 270 12th Street. This location will serve as a 7 day a week "Serve Center" to meet the needs of our community. These service will include but will not be limited to a food bank, a clothing center, job training and coaching center, childcare and outreach, meal services and an evangelistic Friday Night Live service every Friday at 8pm.